

# **Affle MEA FZ-LLC**

## **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**31 MARCH 2023**



**Ernst & Young Middle East  
(Dubai Branch)**  
P.O. Box 9267  
Ground Floor, ICD Brookfield Place  
Al Mustaqbal Street  
Dubai International Financial Centre  
Dubai  
United Arab Emirates

Tel: +971 4 701 0100  
Fax: +971 4 332 4004  
dubai@ae.ey.com  
ey.com/mena

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDER OF AFFLE MEA FZ-LLC**

### **Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**

#### ***Opinion***

We have audited the financial statements of Affle MEA FZ-LLC (the “Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”).

#### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (“ISAs”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the *International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards)* (the “IESBA Code”) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### ***Responsibilities of Management and the Directors for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Company’s Articles of Association and the Dubai Creative Clusters Private Companies Regulations 2016, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDER OF AFFLE MEA FZ-LLC (continued)**

### **Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)**

#### ***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDER OF AFFLE MEA FZ-LLC (continued)**

### **Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)**

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

We also confirm that, in our opinion, the financial statements of the Company have been properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Dubai Creative Clusters Private Companies Regulations 2016.

For Ernst & Young

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Thodla Hari Gopal'.

Signed by:  
Thodla Hari Gopal  
Partner  
Registration No.: 689

13 May 2023

Dubai, United Arab Emirates

## Affle MEA FZ-LLC

### STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 March 2023

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2023</b> <i>USD</i>	2022 <i>USD</i>
Revenue from contracts with customers	4	<b>37,962,801</b>	26,495,211
Direct costs	6	<b>(13,750,773)</b>	(10,298,741)
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>		<b>24,212,028</b>	16,196,470
Other (expense)/income	5	<b>(42,610)</b>	2,562,932
General and administrative expenses	7	<b>(8,302,895)</b>	(4,789,567)
Business development and marketing expenses		<b>(830,966)</b>	(506,115)
Provision for expected credit losses	11	<b>(7,229)</b>	(40,108)
Finance cost		<b>(22)</b>	-
<b>PROFIT FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>15,028,306</b>	13,423,612
Other comprehensive income		-	-
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>15,028,306</b>	13,423,612

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these financial statements.

# Affle MEA FZ-LLC

## STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2023

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2023</b> <i>USD</i>	<b>2022</b> <i>USD</i>
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Equipment	8	3,309	3,713
Intangible assets	9	15,540,879	12,032,622
Right-of-use assets	16	-	-
		<b>15,544,188</b>	12,036,335
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade and other receivables	11	4,318,333	1,009,576
Amount due from related parties	17	16,366,885	8,919,588
Contract assets	4	3,628,449	1,409,019
Prepayments		543,821	5,640
Cash and cash equivalents	12	4,053,629	4,318,559
		<b>28,911,117</b>	15,662,382
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>44,455,305</b>	27,698,717
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	13	13,624	13,624
Other reserve	14	12,374	11,697
Retained earnings		38,165,423	23,137,117
		<b>38,191,421</b>	23,162,438
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Other payables	15	1,563,119	2,432,972
		<b>1,563,119</b>	2,432,972
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	15	3,644,917	2,029,584
Amount due to related parties	17	1,055,848	73,723
Lease liabilities	16	-	-
		<b>4,700,765</b>	2,103,307
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>6,263,884</b>	4,536,279
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>44,455,305</b>	27,698,717



The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these financial statements.

Affle MEA FZ-LLC

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 MARCH 2023

	<i>Share capital (Note 13) USD</i>	<i>Other reserve (Note 14) USD</i>	<i>Retained earnings USD</i>	<i>Total equity USD</i>
Balance as at 1 April 2022	<b>13,624</b>	<b>11,697</b>	<b>23,137,117</b>	<b>23,162,438</b>
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	<b>15,028,306</b>	<b>15,028,306</b>
Grant of equity-settled share options (Note 14)	-	<b>677</b>	-	<b>677</b>
<b>Balance at 31 March 2023</b>	<b>13,624</b>	<b>12,374</b>	<b>38,165,423</b>	<b>38,191,421</b>
Balance as at 1 April 2021	13,624	-	9,713,505	9,727,129
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	13,423,612	13,423,612
Grant of equity-settled share options (Note 14)	-	11,697	-	11,697
Balance at 31 March 2022	13,624	11,697	23,137,117	23,162,438

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these financial statements.

# Affle MEA FZ-LLC

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 MARCH 2023

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2023</b> <i>USD</i>	<b>2022</b> <i>USD</i>
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Profit for the year		<b>15,028,306</b>	13,423,612
Adjustments to reconcile profit to net cash flows:			
Depreciation of equipment	8	<b>1,492</b>	1,359
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	16	<b>39,470</b>	-
Amortisation of intangible assets	9	<b>2,567,396</b>	1,208,377
Provision for expected credit losses	11	<b>7,229</b>	40,108
Grant of equity-settled share options	7,14	<b>677</b>	11,697
Interest expense on lease liabilities	16	<b>4,397</b>	-
Gain on disposal of equipment	5	-	(714)
Gain on termination of lease	5	<b>(9,789)</b>	-
Share of gain on fair valuation	5	-	(2,594,123)
Unrealised exchange (gain)/loss		<b>(122)</b>	20,520
		<b>17,639,056</b>	12,110,836
Working capital changes:			
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables		<b>(3,311,730)</b>	22,549
Increase in prepayments		<b>(538,181)</b>	(5,640)
Increase in contract assets		<b>(2,219,430)</b>	(381,879)
Increase in amount due from intermediate holding company		<b>(1,844,741)</b>	(2,971,574)
(Increase)/decrease in amount due from holding company		<b>(6,379,979)</b>	1,339,437
Decrease/(increase) in amount due from related parties		<b>777,423</b>	(880,212)
Increase in trade and other payables		<b>743,793</b>	29,755
Increase in amount due to related parties		<b>982,125</b>	23,768
Net cash flows from operating activities		<b>5,848,336</b>	9,287,040
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Purchase of equipment	8	<b>(1,088)</b>	(4,097)
Purchase of intangible assets	9	-	(1,300,000)
Expenditure made on an internally generated intangible asset	9	<b>(6,075,653)</b>	(4,406,034)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		<b>(6,076,741)</b>	(5,710,131)
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Payment of lease liabilities	16	<b>(34,078)</b>	-
Net cash flows used in financing activities		<b>(34,078)</b>	-
<b>NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>		<b>(262,483)</b>	3,576,909
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		<b>(2,447)</b>	(5,608)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April		<b>4,318,559</b>	747,258
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 MARCH</b>	12	<b>4,053,629</b>	4,318,559

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these financial statements.



## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

### 1. ACTIVITIES

Affle MEA FZ-LLC (the “Company”) is a free zone limited liability company wholly owned by Affle International Pte Ltd, Singapore (the “Parent Company”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Affle (India) Limited (the “Intermediate Parent Company”). The Company was incorporated and domiciled in Dubai, United Arab Emirates on 1 April 2019 as per license number 95853 in accordance with the provisions of the Private Companies Regulations of 2016 issued under Law No. 15 of 2014 concerning Dubai Development Authority and its relevant amendments. The ultimate parent of the Company is Affle Holdings Pte Ltd (the “Ultimate Parent”), an entity incorporated in Singapore.

The Company’s registered office is at Unit G-01, DIC Building 15, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The principal activity of the Company is rendering mobile advertising services through various platforms. These platforms use cloud-based audience algorithms to build, promote and monetise mobile assets for the Company’s customers.

The financial statements were authorised for issue on 13 May 2023.

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### 2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been presented in United States Dollars (“USD”) which is Company’s functional and presentation currency.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

#### 2.2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and applicable provisions of relevant UAE Laws.

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### 2.3 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The standards, amendments and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

- IFRS 17: Insurance contracts (1 January 2023)
- Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 - Comparative Information - Amendments to IFRS 17 (1 January 2023)
- Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IFRS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 (1 January 2023)
- Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments to IFRS 8 (1 January 2023)
- Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction - Amendments to IFRS 12 (1 January 2023)
- Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback - Amendments to IFRS 16 (1 January 2024)
- Non-current Liabilities with Covenants - Amendments to IFRS 1 (1 January 2024)
- Classification of Liabilities as Current Or Non-Current - Amendments to IFRS 1 (1 January 2024)
- Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture - Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (To be determined)

The Company is currently assessing the impact of these standards on the future financial statements and intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective and mandatory applied.

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Current versus non-current classification**

The Company presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

**Business combinations and goodwill**

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Company elects whether to measure the non-controlling interest in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in general and administrative expenses.

When the Company acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contract by the acquiree.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as equity is not remeasured and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, is measured at fair value with the changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9. Other contingent consideration that is not within the scope of IFRS 9 is measured at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognized for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Company re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognized at the acquisition date. If the re-assessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognized in profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Company's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit ("CGU") and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Revenue from contracts with customers**

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Revenue is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good or service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the goods or services. A performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over time. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance obligation.

*a) Services rendered for mobile assets (Consumer Platform)*

Revenue from services rendered for mobile assets is recognised on accrual basis upon rendering of services based on the terms of the contracts. In terms of contracts, excess/shortfall of revenue over the billed amount as at the year-end is carried in financial statements as gross amount due from/to customers for contract work-in-progress.

*b) Development of mobile assets (Enterprise Platform)*

Revenue from the development of mobile assets is recognised by reference to the stage of completion at the end of the reporting period by using the percentage-of-completion method based on the actual service provided as a proportion of the total services to be performed. Where the contract outcome cannot be measured reliably, revenue is recognised to the extent of the expenses recognised that are recoverable.

*c) Software licensing*

Revenue from software licensing is recognised on an accrual basis upon rendering of services to its intercompanies based on the terms of the agreements for the usage of Affle's platforms which was developed by the Company.

**Value added tax**

Expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of value added tax, except:

- When the value added tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case, the sales tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable; and
- When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of value added tax included

The net amount of value added tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

**Equipment**

Equipment are initially recorded at cost. The cost of an item of an equipment is recognised as an asset if, and only if, it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Subsequent to recognition, equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Computers - 3 years

The carrying values of equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and their value in use.

The residual value, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end, and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

An item of equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Intangible assets**

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured initially at cost. Following initial acquisition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the year in which the expenditure is incurred.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortised over the estimated useful lives and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. Amortisation of the intangible asset begins when the development is complete, and the asset is available for use. Capitalised development costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful economic life of 4 years.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives or not yet available for use are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if the events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired either individually or at the cash-generating unit's ("CGU") level. Such intangible assets are not amortised. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is reviewed annually to determine whether the useful life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is de-recognised.

*Research and development costs*

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Capitalised development costs are recognised as an intangible asset when the Company can demonstrate the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale, its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset, how the asset will generate future economic benefits, the availability of resources to complete and the ability to measure reliably the expenditures during the development.

**Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or Company's assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded entities or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations are generally covering a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Financial instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

**i) Financial assets**

*Initial recognition and measurement*

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (“OCI”), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset’s contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company’s business model for managing them. The Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are ‘solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”)’ on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company’s business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

The Company’s financial assets include bank balances, trade and other receivables, contract assets and due from related parties.

*Subsequent measurement*

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in the following categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

*Financial assets at amortised cost*

This category is the most relevant to the Company. The Company measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
- Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate (“EIR”) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.
- The Company’s bank balances, trade and other receivables, contract assets and due from related parties are financial assets measured at amortised cost.

*Impairment of financial assets*

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**i) Financial assets (continued)**

*Impairment of financial assets (continued)*

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

**ii) Financial liabilities**

*Initial recognition and measurement*

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. The Company's financial liabilities include amounts due to related parties, lease liabilities and trade and other payables.

*Subsequent measurement*

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

*Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss*

The Company has no financial liability classified at fair value through profit or loss.

*Loans and borrowings*

This is the category most relevant to the Company. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in statement of comprehensive income when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of comprehensive income.

This category generally applies to amounts due to related parties, lease liabilities and trade and other payables.

*Derecognition*

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**iii) Offsetting of financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are only offset, and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and the Company intends to settle on a net basis.

**iv) Fair value of financial instruments**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- a) In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
- b) In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

**iv) Fair value of financial instruments (continued)**

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

**Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of bank balances and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, net of outstanding bank overdraft, if any.

**Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income net of any reimbursement.

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

**Foreign currencies**

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date. Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of gain or loss on change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income or profit or loss are also recognised in other comprehensive income or profit or loss, respectively).

**Employee leave entitlement**

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised as a liability when they are accrued to the employees. The undiscounted liability for leave expected to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the reporting period is recognised for services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.

**Employee share-based compensation**

Employees (including senior executives) of the Company receive remuneration in the form of share-based payments of intermediate holding company, Affle (India) Limited, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments ("equity-settled transactions").

**Equity-settled transactions**

The cost of equity-settled transactions is determined by the fair value at the date when the grant is made using an appropriate valuation model.

That cost is recognised, together with a corresponding increase in share-based payments ("SBP") reserves in equity, over the period in which the service conditions are fulfilled in employee benefits expense. The cumulative expense recognised for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The statement of profit and loss expense or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognised as at the beginning and end of that period and is recognised in employee benefits expense.

Service conditions are not taken into account when determining the grant date fair value of awards, but the likelihood of the conditions being met is assessed as part of the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest.

No expense is recognised for awards that do not ultimately vest because service conditions have not been met.

When the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognised is the grant date fair value of the unmodified award, provided the original vesting terms of the award are met. An additional expense, measured as at date of modification, is recognised for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based payment transaction, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee. Where an award is cancelled by the entity or by the counterparty, any remaining element of the fair value of the award is expensed immediately through profit or loss.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of diluted earnings per share.



---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**2.4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Leases**

*As lessee*

*(a) Right-of-use assets*

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The accounting policies for impairment of non-financial assets are disclosed above.

*(b) Lease liabilities*

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments may also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

*(c) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets*

The Company has exercised the IFRS 16 exemption to not recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are charged directly to profit on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**Share capital**

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares are recognised as share capital in equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of ordinary shares are deducted against share capital.

**Contingencies**

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. A contingent asset is not recognised in the financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

**3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS**

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods.

**Judgements**

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS**

**Judgements (continued)**

*Classification of financial assets*

The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. The Company makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held because this best reflects the way the business is managed, and information is provided to the management. The information considered included:

- the stated policies and objectives for the financial asset and the operation of those policies in practise;
- how the performance of the financial asset is evaluated and reported to the Company's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed; and
- the frequency, volume and time of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Company's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cashflows are realised.

*Development cost*

Development costs are capitalised in accordance with the accounting policy in Note 2.4 above. Initial capitalisation of costs is based on management's judgement that technological and economic feasibility is confirmed, usually when a product development project has reached a defined milestone according to an established project management model. In determining the amounts to be capitalised, management makes assumptions regarding the expected future cash generation of the project and the expected period of benefits. As at 31 March 2023, the carrying amount of development costs capitalised at the end of the reporting period was USD 10,363,738.

*Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options – Company as lessee*

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain to be exercised.

**Estimates and assumptions**

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

*Impairment of non-financial assets*

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. The fair value less costs to sell calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions in arm's length transactions of similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a discounted cash flow model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Company is not yet committed to or significant future investments that will enhance the asset's performance of the CGU being tested. The recoverable amount is most sensitive to the discount rate used for the discounted cash flow model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes.

*Impairment of trade receivables*

The Company uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns.

The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed default rates. The Company will calibrate the matrix to adjust historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. At every reporting date, historical default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)**

**Estimates and assumptions (continued)**

*Impairment of trade receivables (continued)*

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and forecast of economic conditions. The Company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future. The carrying amount of trade receivables at the end of the reporting period and information about the ECLs on the Company's trade receivables are disclosed in Note 11.

*Employee share-based compensation*

Significant judgment is involved in determining the share-based payments expenses. The share-based payments that are recognized based on their respective grant date fair values. The fair value of each employee stock option is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The determination of the fair value of share-based payment awards using the Black-Scholes model is affected by the stock price and a number of assumptions, including expected volatility, expected term in years, risk-free interest rate and expected dividends. The Company believes that its current assumptions generate a representative estimate of fair value. The employee share-based compensation for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 and 2022 are disclosed in other reserve in Note 14.

**4 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS**

	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>
<i>Types of revenue</i>		
Software licensing	<b>16,122,930</b>	12,181,482
Services rendered for mobile assets (Consumer platform)	<b>21,649,159</b>	14,299,729
Development of mobile assets (Enterprise platform)	<b>190,712</b>	14,000
	<b>37,962,801</b>	26,495,211
<i>Timing of revenue recognition</i>		
At a point in time	<b>37,772,089</b>	26,481,211
Over time	<b>190,712</b>	14,000
	<b>37,962,801</b>	26,495,211
<i>Contract balances</i>		
Trade receivables (Note 11)	<b>4,309,318</b>	986,785
Contract assets (see below)	<b>3,628,449</b>	1,409,019
Advances from customers (Note 15)	<b>-</b>	38,342

Contract assets relate to completed services rendered for mobile assets that is yet to be billed to customers.

Contract liabilities (advance from customers) is recorded when amounts received from customers are in excess of revenue that cannot be recognised because performance obligations have not been satisfied and control of the promised products or services has not transferred to the customer.

*Performance obligations*

The Company has applied the practical expedient not to disclose information about its remaining performance obligation as the contracts have an original expected duration of less than a year.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**5 OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME**

	<i>2023</i> <i>USD</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>USD</i>
Foreign exchange loss, net	<b>(63,892)</b>	(31,905)
Gain on termination of lease	<b>9,789</b>	-
Gain on disposal of office equipment	-	714
Share of gain on fair valuation (Note 17)	-	2,594,123
Others	<b>11,493</b>	-
	<b>(42,610)</b>	2,562,932

The share of gain on fair valuation during the previous financial year is allocated by Affle (India) Limited (“AIL”), intermediate parent company of the Company. The fair valuation gain relates to call options derivative recognised as financial asset measured at fair value through profit or loss in AIL, derived from acquisition of Talent Unlimited Online Services Private Limited (“Bobble”) and exclusive monetization agreement for Bobble’s intellectual property in the previous financial year. Since the intellectual property integrates with the platform that is owned and developed by the Company, part of the fair valuation gain was allocated to the Company.

**6 DIRECT COSTS**

	<i>2023</i> <i>USD</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>USD</i>
Inventory and data cost (see below)	<b>13,575,318</b>	10,285,861
Project development cost (Note 17)	<b>175,455</b>	12,880
	<b>13,750,773</b>	10,298,741

Inventory and data cost represent cost of advertisement impressions or space on various websites in which the customers’ advertisement can appear.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**7 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>
Salaries and bonuses	4,101,111	2,321,895
Amortisation of an intangible assets (Note 9)	2,567,396	1,208,377
Licensing fee	1,178,402	777,237
Professional fees	224,531	300,576
Bad debts written off	48,417	-
Interest on other payable	42,468	39,649
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 16)	39,470	-
Travelling expenses	33,751	8,926
Bank charges	28,246	25,522
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 16)	4,397	-
Levy expense	4,341	46,315
Rental expenses relating to short-term leases	2,361	40,632
Depreciation of equipment (Note 8)	1,492	1,359
Grant of equity-settled share options (Note 14)	677	11,697
Others	25,835	7,382
	<u>8,302,895</u>	<u>4,789,567</u>

**8 EQUIPMENT**

	<i>USD</i>
<b>Cost:</b>	
At 1 April 2021, 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	5,282
Additions	1,088
At 31 March 2023	<u>6,370</u>
<b>Accumulated depreciation:</b>	
At 1 April 2021	1,456
Depreciation charge for the year	1,359
Disposal	(1,246)
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	<u>1,569</u>
Depreciation charge for the year	1,492
At 31 March 2023	<u>3,061</u>
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	
At 31 March 2023	<u>3,309</u>
At 31 March 2022	<u>3,713</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

	<i>Internally generated software US\$</i>	<i>Software US\$</i>	<i>Goodwill US\$</i>	<i>Total US\$</i>
<b>Cost</b>				
At 1 April 2021	2,287,632	1,619,551	3,890,142	7,797,325
Additions	4,406,034	1,300,000	-	5,706,034
	<u>6,693,666</u>	<u>2,919,551</u>	<u>3,890,142</u>	<u>13,503,359</u>
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	6,693,666	2,919,551	3,890,142	13,503,359
Additions	6,075,653	-	-	6,075,653
	<u>12,769,319</u>	<u>2,919,551</u>	<u>3,890,142</u>	<u>19,579,012</u>
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>				
At 1 April 2021	-	262,360	-	262,360
Amortisation for the year	568,073	640,304	-	1,208,377
	<u>568,073</u>	<u>902,664</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,470,737</u>
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	568,073	902,664	-	1,470,737
Amortisation for the year	1,837,508	729,888	-	2,567,396
	<u>2,405,581</u>	<u>1,632,552</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,038,133</u>
<b>Net carrying amount</b>				
<b>At 31 March 2023</b>	<u><b>10,363,738</b></u>	<u><b>1,286,999</b></u>	<u><b>3,890,142</b></u>	<u><b>15,540,879</b></u>
At 31 March 2022	<u>6,125,593</u>	<u>2,016,887</u>	<u>3,890,142</u>	<u>12,032,622</u>

a) *Internally generated software*

As a global data and audience centric end-to-end mobile apps and ad services platform company, the integrated technology platform focuses on delivering brand and commerce campaigns for the Company's customers.

The Company capitalises certain internal software development costs primarily consisting of salaries and manpower related cost for development employees which are associated with creating the internally developed software.

b) *Acquisition of software*

During the previous financial year, the Company had entered into an agreement with Jampp (Ireland) Limited to acquire their software at a consideration of USD 1,300,000 (Note 17).

c) *Goodwill*

Goodwill arose from the acquisition of Discover Tech business segment in 2021 (Note 10).

**10 ACQUISITION OF BUSINESS SEGMENT**

Acquisition of Discover Tech

On 25 January 2021 (the "acquisition date"), the Company acquired a Business Segment (Commerce Business including its Brand, IP, Domain, business relationships and Goodwill) of Discover Tech for a consideration of USD 4,215,006, out of which USD 1,150,000 has been paid as at 31 March 2021. The acquisition was completed on 15 February 2021, and a provisional goodwill of USD 4,215,006 was recognised.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**10 ACQUISITION OF BUSINESS SEGMENT (continued)**

*Purchase price allocation*

During the year ended 31 March 2021, the Company performed a provisional purchase price allocation exercise for the investment of Discover Tech as the allocation of the purchase price to the identifiable assets and liabilities had not been completed at the previous reporting date, the purchase price allocation was provisional.

During the year ended 31 March 2022, the purchase price allocation exercise has been completed. An additional intangible asset of USD 460,000 and corresponding adjustment on goodwill of USD 324,864 after adjustments on the intangible assets was recognised.

Set out below is the provisional and final purchase price allocation:

	<b>Value recognised on acquisition</b>
	<i>USD</i>
	<i>Final</i>
	<i>2022</i>
Goodwill arising from acquisition (Note 9)	3,890,142
Software arising from acquisition (Note 9)	460,000
	<u>4,350,142</u>
<u>Consideration transferred</u>	
Cash paid	1,150,000
Additional consideration payable to Discover Tech (see note below)	3,200,142
	<u>4,350,142</u>
Total consideration	<u><u>4,350,142</u></u>

*Consideration payable*

As part of the purchase agreement with the previous owner, a consideration has been agreed. There will be additional cash payments to the previous owner payable for a maximum period of 4 years from the date of signing of the purchase agreement, equal to 30% of the net revenue generated from the use of the assets after deducting the advance amount paid to Affle for every six months for each of the six-month period. Subsequent to completion of purchase price allocation during the year ended 31 March 2022, the fair value of the additional consideration payable was estimated to be USD 3,200,142.

As at 31 March 2023, total success fee of USD 7,262 (2022: USD 390,968) has been paid and interest expense on other payables of USD 42,468 (2022: USD 39,649) has been recognised in general and administrative expenses (Note 7). The short-term portion payable as of 31 March 2023 within one year amounting USD 1,238,232 (2022: 333,173) and the non-current portion amounting USD 1,563,119 (USD 2,432,972) has been recognised in other payables (Note 15).

**11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES**

	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>
Trade receivables	<b>4,367,908</b>	1,038,146
Less: allowance for expected credit losses	<b>(58,590)</b>	(51,361)
	<u><b>4,309,318</b></u>	986,785
Deposit	<b>2,725</b>	2,725
Other receivables	<b>6,290</b>	20,066
	<u><u><b>4,318,333</b></u></u>	<u><u>1,009,576</u></u>

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 to 90 days' terms. They are recognised at their original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)**

Trade and other receivables denominated in foreign currency at 31 March are as follows:

	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>
Euro	<b>196,407</b>	212,975
Indian Rupees	<b>35,987</b>	121,607
Great British Pound	<b>35,466</b>	38,062
Brazilian Real	<b>150,299</b>	6,037
United Arab Emirates Dirhams	<b>19,005</b>	-

As at 31 March 2023, trade receivables at nominal value of USD 58,590 (2022: USD 51,361) were impaired. Movements in the allowance for impairment of receivables were as follows:

	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>
At 1 April	<b>51,361</b>	11,253
Expected credit losses during the year	<b>7,229</b>	40,108
At 31 March	<b>58,590</b>	51,361

As at 31 March, the ageing of unimpaired trade receivables is as follows:

<b>31 March 2023</b>	<i>Days past due</i>					<i>Total</i>
	<i>Current</i>	<i>&lt; 30 days</i>	<i>&gt; 31 to 60</i>	<i>&gt; 61 to 90</i>	<i>&gt; 90 days</i>	
	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>
Carrying amount of trade receivables	<b>1,652,171</b>	<b>802,177</b>	<b>560,722</b>	<b>348,882</b>	<b>1,003,956</b>	<b>4,367,908</b>

  

<b>31 March 2022</b>	<i>Days past due</i>					<i>Total</i>
	<i>Current</i>	<i>&lt; 30 days</i>	<i>&gt; 31 to 60</i>	<i>&gt; 61 to 90</i>	<i>&gt; 90 days</i>	
	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>
Carrying amount of trade receivables	375,447	222,253	47,765	-	392,681	1,038,146

Trade debtors that are individually determined to be impaired at the balance sheet date relate to debtors that are in significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments. These debtors are not secured by any collateral or credit enhancements.



## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**12 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

	<i>2023</i> <i>USD</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>USD</i>
Cash at bank	<u><b>4,053,629</b></u>	<u>4,318,559</u>

Cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency at 31 March are as follows:

	<i>2023</i> <i>USD</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>USD</i>
Singapore Dollar	<b>1,827</b>	24,785
United Arab Emirates Dirhams	<b>278,509</b>	27,216
Euro	<u><b>49,165</b></u>	<u>19,166</u>

**13 SHARE CAPITAL**

	<i>2023</i> <i>USD</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>USD</i>
<i>Authorised, issued and fully paid</i>		
50 ordinary shares of USD 272.58 per share (AED 1,000 each)	<u><b>13,624</b></u>	<u>13,624</u>

**14 OTHER RESERVE**

Other reserves represent the equity settled stock options granted to employees by its intermediate holding company, Affle (India) Limited.

The following table illustrates the number and weighted average exercise prices (“WAEP”) of and movements in share options during the year.

	<i>2023</i>		<i>2022</i>	
	<b>No. of share options</b>	<b>WAEP INR</b>	No. of share options	WAEP INR
At 1 April	<b>32,148</b>	<b>1,050</b>	-	-
Granted	-	-	32,148	1,050
Forfeited during the year	<b>(21,432)</b>	<b>1,050</b>	-	-
Outstanding at 31 March	<u><b>10,716</b></u>	<u><b>1,050</b></u>	32,148	1,050
Vested at 31 March	-	-	-	-

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the financial year is NIL (2022: INR 335). The exercise price for options outstanding at the end of the year is INR 1,050 (2022: INR 1,050). No options were exercised during the year. An expense relating to grant of equity-settled share option of USD 677 (2022: USD 11,697) was recognised in general and administrative expense (Note 7) during the year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**14 OTHER RESERVE (continued)**

*Fair value of share options granted*

The fair value of the share options granted as at the date of grant is estimated using the Black-Scholes Model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the share options were granted. The following table lists the inputs to the models for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022.

Dividend yield (%)	-
Expected volatility (%)	31.0% - 35.0%
Risk-free rate (% per annum)	4.4% - 5.5%
Expected life of option (years)	2.0 - 4.5
Weighted average share price (INR)	1,058.3

**15 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES**

	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>
<u>Current</u>		
Trade payables	<b>195,531</b>	396,891
Accruals	<b>1,956,524</b>	1,243,038
Other payables	<b>1,492,862</b>	351,313
Advances from customers	-	38,342
	<b>3,644,917</b>	2,029,584
<u>Non-current</u>		
Other payables	<b>1,563,119</b>	2,432,972
	<b>5,208,036</b>	4,462,556

Trade payables

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 to 60 days' terms.

Trade and other payables include balances amounting USD 37,120 (2022: USD 28,600) which are denominated in Singapore Dollar ("SGD") as at 31 March 2023.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**16 LEASES**

*Company as a lessee*

The Company has certain leases of office premises with lease terms of 12 months or less and leases with low value. The Company applies the 'short-term lease' recognition exemptions for these leases.

*Right-of-use assets*

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Company's right-of-use assets recognised and the movements during the year:

	<b>2023</b> <i>Office space</i> <i>USD</i>	<b>2022</b> <i>Office space</i> <i>USD</i>
At 1 April 2022	-	-
Addition during the year	<b>68,805</b>	-
Depreciation expense	<b>(39,470)</b>	-
Termination of lease	<b>(29,335)</b>	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2023</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

*Lease liabilities*

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Company's lease liabilities and the movements during the year:

	<b>2023</b> <i>USD</i>	<b>2022</b> <i>USD</i>
At 1 April 2022	-	-
Addition during the year	<b>68,805</b>	-
Accretion of interest	<b>4,397</b>	-
Payments during the year	<b>(34,078)</b>	-
Derecognise of lease liabilities	<b>(39,124)</b>	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2023</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is disclosed in Note 18.

The following are the amounts recognised in statement of comprehensive income:

	<b>2023</b> <i>USD</i>	<b>2022</b> <i>USD</i>
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 7)	<b>39,470</b>	-
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 7)	<b>4,397</b>	-
Gain on termination of lease (Note 5)	<b>(9,789)</b>	-
Rental expense relating to short-term lease (Note 7)	<b>2,361</b>	40,632
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total amount recognised in statement of comprehensive income	<b>36,439</b>	40,632
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

During the year ended 31 March 2023, the Company had total cash outflows for leases USD 36,439 (2022: USD Nil). As at 31 March 2023 and 2022, the Company does not have any lease that have not yet commenced.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**17 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS**

Related parties represent the Intermediate Parent Company, Parent Company and its shareholders, nominees and trustees holding the beneficial interest of the Group and its subsidiaries, directors and key management personnel of the Group and its Ultimate Parent, affiliated companies where the shareholders of the Group have an ownership interest and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the management.

a) *Balances with related parties included in the statement of financial position are as follows:*

**Due from related parties**

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>USD</b>	<b>USD</b>
<i>Intermediate Parent Company</i>		
Affle (India) Limited	<b>7,410,438</b>	5,565,697
<i>Parent Company</i>		
Affle International Pte. Ltd.	<b>8,530,905</b>	2,150,926
<i>Entity under common control</i>		
Mediasmart Mobile S.L.	-	273
Appnext Pte. Ltd.	-	622,719
Jampp Ltd	<b>425,542</b>	579,973
	<b>16,366,885</b>	8,919,588

**Due to related parties**

<i>Entities under common control</i>		
Affle X Private Limited	-	4,091
Appnext Technologies Ltd.	<b>216,477</b>	69,632
Appnext Pte. Ltd.	<b>762,526</b>	-
Mediasmart Mobile S.L.	<b>76,845</b>	-
	<b>1,055,848</b>	73,723

b) *Transaction with a related party included in the statement of financial position are as follows:*

**Intangible assets (software) (Note 9)**

Appnext Limited	-	800,000
Jampp Ltd	-	1,300,000

c) *Transactions with related parties included in the statement of comprehensive income are as follows:*

**Inventory and data costs**

<i>Charge from related party</i>		
<i>Parent Company</i>		
Affle International Pte. Ltd.	<b>6,519,465</b>	3,897,565
<i>Entity under common control</i>		
Mediasmart Mobile S.L.	<b>580,288</b>	-
<i>Charge to related party</i>		
<i>Entity under common control</i>		
Jampp Ltd.	<b>240,023</b>	5,507,042

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**17 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS (continued)**

c) Transactions with related parties included in the statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

	2023 USD	2022 USD
<b>Project development cost</b>		
<i>Parent Company</i>		
Affle International Pte. Ltd.	175,455	12,880
<b>Referral fee (Business development and marketing expenses)</b>		
<i>Charge from related party</i>		
<i>Parent Company</i>		
Affle International Pte. Ltd.	508,388	440,737
<i>Charge by related party</i>		
<i>Entity under common control</i>		
Appnext Pte. Ltd.	236,200	-
<b>Recharge of manpower cost</b>		
<i>Intermediate Parent Company</i>		
Affle (India) Limited	1,336,439	872,706
<i>Parent Company</i>		
Affle International Pte. Ltd.	1,544,223	1,172,359
<i>Entity under common control</i>		
Affle X Private Limited	9,606	53,592
Mediasmart Mobile S.L.	296,841	-
Jampp Ltd.	29,803	-
<b>Share of gain on fair valuation (Note 5)</b>		
<i>Intermediate Parent Company</i>		
Affle (India) Limited	-	2,594,123
<b>Reimbursement of expenses</b>		
<i>Parent Company</i>		
Affle International Pte. Ltd.	14,849	29,133
<b>Software licensing fee</b>		
<i>Fee earned from related parties</i>		
<i>Intermediate Parent Company</i>		
Affle (India) Limited	6,893,376	5,085,269
<i>Parent Company</i>		
Affle International Pte. Ltd.	119,951	97,557
<i>Entities under common control</i>		
Appnext Pte. Ltd.	2,585,074	2,422,021
Mediasmart Mobile S.L.	344,618	643,320
Jampp Ltd.	5,141,129	4,044,862
<i>Fee paid to related party</i>		
<i>Parent Company</i>		
Affle International Pte. Ltd.	1,035,691	777,237

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**17 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS (continued)**

*d) Compensation of key management personnel of the Company*

Key management personnel compensation is as below:

	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
	<i>USD</i>	<i>USD</i>
Salaries and bonuses	<b>286,923</b>	-
Grant of equity-based share options	<b>31,426</b>	-
	<b>318,349</b>	-

***Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties***

The pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured, interest free and settlement occurs in cash. There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables and payables. For the year ended 31 March 2023, the Company has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties. This assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related parties and the market in which the related parties operate.

**18 RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of financial instruments. The key financial risks include credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which are executed by the management team. Throughout the current financial year, the Company did not engage in speculative activities.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

**Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company is not exposed to any interest rate risk as at the reporting date.

**Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables, contract assets, due from related parties and cash and cash equivalents). The Company minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk. The Company has policies in place to ensure that transactions are entered into only with counterparties that are of acceptable credit quality. In addition, receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debts is not significant. An analysis of net trade receivables past due is provided in Note 11.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets which include amounts due from related parties and bank balances, the Company's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. The Company limits its credit risk with respect to bank balances by dealing only with reputable banks. Amounts due from the related parties are considered to have low probability of default and accordingly no material expected credit losses has been recognised as at the reporting date.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the net carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements. No other financial assets carry a significant exposure to credit risk.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**18 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

<i>At 31 March 2023</i>	<i>Less than 3 months USD</i>	<i>3 to 12 months USD</i>	<i>More than 12 months USD</i>	<i>Total USD</i>
Trade and other payables (Note 15)	3,644,917	-	1,675,300	5,320,217
Amount due to related parties (Note 17)	1,055,848	-	-	1,055,848
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<i>At 31 March 2022</i>	<i>Less than 3 months USD</i>	<i>3 to 12 months USD</i>	<i>More than 12 months USD</i>	<i>Total USD</i>
Trade and other payables (Note 15)	2,004,772	-	2,589,300	4,594,072
Amount due to related parties (Note 17)	73,723	-	-	73,723
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

**Foreign currency risk**

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities.

The Company manages its currency risk by regularly assessing current and expected foreign currency exchange rate movements and Company's foreign currencies payable.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change of the USD currency rate against the foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, on the statement of comprehensive income (due to changes in the fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities). The effect of decreases in currency rates is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of the increases shown.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and expenses that are denominated in other currencies. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily the Singapore Dollar ("SGD"), Indian Rupee ("INR"), UAE Dirham ("AED"), Euro ("EUR"), Brazilian Real ("BRL") and British Pound ("GBP"). The Company also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency for working capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are disclosed in Note 11, 12 and 15.

	<i>Balance USD</i>	<i>Increase in exchange rate to the USD</i>	<i>Effect on profit USD</i>
<b>2023</b>			
SGD	(35,293)	+5%	(1,765)
		-5%	1,765
AED	297,514	+5%	14,876
		-5%	(14,876)
INR	35,987	+5%	1,799
		-5%	(1,799)

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**18 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)****Foreign currency risk (continued)**

	<i>Balance USD</i>	<i>Increase in exchange rate to the USD</i>	<i>Effect on profit USD</i>
GBP	35,466	+5% -5%	1,773 (1,773)
BRL	150,299	+5% -5%	7,515 (7,515)
EUR	245,572	+5% -5%	12,279 (12,279)
<b>2022</b>			
SGD	(3,815)	+5% -5%	(191) 191
AED	27,216	+5% -5%	1,361 (1,361)
INR	121,607	+5% -5%	6,080 (6,080)
GBP	38,062	+5% -5%	1,903 (1,903)
BRL	6,037	+5% -5%	302 (302)
EUR	232,141	+5% -5%	11,607 (11,607)

**Capital management**

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. Capital comprises share capital, other reserve and retained earnings and is measured at USD 38,191,421 as at the reporting date (2022: USD 23,162,438).

**19 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of bank balances, trade and other account receivables, contract assets, and due from related parties. Financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables and due to related parties.

Except for other payables, the fair values of financial instruments approximate their carrying values mainly due to the short-term maturities of these instruments at the reporting date. In respect of other payables, these have been recorded at the present value of future cash outflows, refer to Note 15.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 March 2023

**19 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)**

**Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy**

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: techniques that use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at the fair value by the level of the fair value hierarchy:

	<i>Level 1 USD</i>	<i>Level 2 USD</i>	<i>Level 3 USD</i>	<i>Total USD</i>
<b>31 March 2023</b>				
<i>Financial liability:</i>				
Additional consideration payable (Note 10)	-	-	2,801,351	2,801,351
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
	<i>Level 1 USD</i>	<i>Level 2 USD</i>	<i>Level 3 USD</i>	<i>Total USD</i>
<b>31 March 2022</b>				
<i>Financial liability:</i>				
Additional consideration payable (Note 10)	-	-	2,766,145	2,766,145
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

**20 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION**

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified, wherever necessary, to improve the quality of the information presented and to confirm to the current year classification in the financial statements.

**21 CORPORATE TAX IN UAE**

On 9 December 2022, the UAE Ministry of Finance released Federal Decree-Law No. 47 of 2022 on the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses (Corporate Tax Law or the Law) to enact a Federal corporate tax (CT) regime in the UAE. The CT regime is effective from 1 June 2023 and accordingly, it has an income tax related impact on the financial statements for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2023.

The Cabinet of Ministers Decision No. 116 of 2022 specifies the threshold of income over which the 9% tax rate would apply and accordingly, the Law is now considered to be substantively enacted from the perspective of IAS 12 – Income Taxes. A rate of 9% will apply to taxable income exceeding AED 375,000 and a rate of 0% will apply to taxable income not exceeding AED 375,000 (and a rate of 0% on qualifying income of free zone entities). As certain other cabinet decisions are pending as on the date of these financial statements, the Company continues to assess the impact of these pending cabinet decisions on the deferred taxes as and when finalized and published.